
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1522 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 28.07.2023 
 

Integrated Fertilizer Management System 
 

1522. SHRI JAYANT SINHA: 
 
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the salient features of the Integrated Fertilizer Management System; 
(b)  the details of the various stakeholders connected with using the Integrated 

Fertilizer Management System; 
(c)  whether the Government maintains the database of the total number of users of 

the platform, if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and  
(d)  the total number of Daily Active Users and Monthly Active Users of the said 

system, State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS 
(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA) 

 
(a) & (b):   Integrated Fertilizer Management System (iFMS) was launched in June 
2016, which is a comprehensive, all inclusive system covering all functionalities in the 
fertilizer supply chain. The iFMS has multiple modules and a dashboard named as  
‘Urvarak Dashboard’ which has been developed and launched by Department of 
Fertilizers (DoF), Goverment of India to monitor supply and availability of fertilizers 
throughout country. The iFMS dashboard depicts the state wise of scenario of 
availability of fertilizers to help the Department of Fertilizers meet the fertilizer 
requirement of the States.  In an adequate and timely manner. The collective 
information can also be used as decision support system for demand projections of 
fertilizers on pan india basis. 

  The fertilizer dashboard (urvarak.nic.in) presents an analytical view of 
information on all aspects of Fertilizer supply chain including sale of fertilizers from 
retailers to the farmers. The dashboard is available at “www.urvarak.nic.in’.  The 
details of various stakeholders connected with the using the integrated fertilizers 
management system are as under:  

(a)     DoF and DA&FW 
(b)     States Agriculture Departments 
(c)     District Collector/District Agriculture Officer 
(d)     Fertilizer companies. 
(e)     KISAN Corner 
(f)      Dealers and Retailers 
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(c):   Yes, Sir. The total number of users of the platform, State-wise is attached as 
Annexure A. 
 
(d):    The total number of Daily Active Users and Monthly Active Users of iFMS state-
wise are placed at Annexure-I & II and the total number of Daily Active Users and 
Monthly Active Users of Point of Sale (PoS)  state-wise are placed at Annexure-III & 
IV respectively.  

 

********* 
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Annexure-A 
 

iFMS Users 

State_Name 
Registered 
Retailer on 

PoS 

Registered 
wholesaler 

CompanyState
_Level User 

State_ 
User 

Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 49 6 

5 2 

Andhra Pradesh 19154 1661 894 711 
Arunachal Pradesh 8 16 3 30 
Assam 4671 584 420 95 
Bihar 28225 1408 1443 260 
Chhattisgarh 5670 845 878 113 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 2 1 6 4 
Daman and Diu 1 0 1 2 
Delhi 63 36 42 23 
Goa 42 10 15 15 
Gujarat 10042 869 370 96 
Haryana 8217 1455 653 126 
Himachal Pradesh 2139 91 80 27 
Jammu and kashmir 4637 610 103 51 
Jharkhand 5195 295 300 85 
Karnataka 12549 3017 1068 582 
Kerala 2836 332 227 246 
Madhya Pradesh 15013 3078 2049 252 
Maharashtra 32136 5823 1504 542 
Manipur 42 56 21 1 
Meghalaya 21 8 2 8 
Mizoram 37 42 22 9 
Nagaland 5 3 3 10 
Odisha 11436 1120 663 89 
Puducherry 80 21 22 23 
Punjab 9523 1177 859 170 
Rajasthan 15030 1952 812 355 
Tamil Nadu 11901 1752 762 571 
Telangana 11180 3000 923 143 
Tripura 693 145 46 14 
Uttarakhand 1164 58 97 32 
Uttar Pradesh 68502 3254 2553 430 
West Bengal 24909 2777 868 392 
          
Department User 243       
Company Core User 3652       
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Annexure-I 
IFMS LOGIN DAILY USERS 

 
 

Sr. 
No. 

State Name 

Total no. of 
daily active 
users as on  
21/07/23 

 

State Name 

Total no. of 
daily active 
users as on 

20/07/23 
 

1 
Andhra Pradesh 429 

Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands 1 

2 Assam 112 Andhra Pradesh 394 
3 Bihar 444 Assam 122 
4 Chhattisgarh 352 Bihar 476 
5 Delhi 31 Chhattisgarh 321 
6 Goa 1 Delhi 29 
7 Gujarat 153 Goa 6 
8 Haryana 214 Gujarat 161 
9 Himachal Pradesh 25 Haryana 225 

10 Jammu and kashmir 68 Himachal Pradesh 32 
11 Jharkhand 129 Jammu and kashmir 64 
12 Karnataka 509 Jharkhand 104 
13 Kerala 101 Karnataka 526 
14 Madhya Pradesh 549 Kerala 109 
15 Maharashtra 879 Madhya Pradesh 565 
16 Manipur 18 Maharashtra 791 
17 Meghalaya 2 Manipur 2 
18 Odisha 301 Meghalaya 1 
19 Puducherry 2 Mizoram 1 
20 Punjab 280 Odisha 288 
21 Rajasthan 280 Puducherry 6 
22 Tamil Nadu 434 Punjab 239 
23 Telangana 605 Rajasthan 289 
24 Tripura 24 Tamil Nadu 461 
25 Uttarakhand 16 Telangana 538 
26 Uttar Pradesh 905 Tripura 24 
27 West Bengal 453 Uttarakhand 10 
28 Central User 674 Uttar Pradesh 880 

 
 

West Bengal 483 

 
 

Central User 669 
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Annexure-II 

 IFMS LOGIN MONTHLY- JUNE 2023 AND FOR JULY  
(1st July till 24th July 2023) 

Sr. 
No. 

State Name 
Total no. of active users 
Login for June 

Total no. of active 
users Login for July 

1 
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 5 6 

2 Andhra Pradesh 8306 7921 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 9 11 
4 Assam 2340 2311 
5 Bihar 9600 9396 
6 Chhattisgarh 8207 6648 
7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 5 1 
8 Delhi 642 505 
9 Goa 82 71 

10 Gujarat 2932 2764 
11 Haryana 6420 4822 
12 Himachal Pradesh 762 571 
13 Jammu And Kashmir 1403 1337 
14 Jharkhand 2084 2176 
15 Karnataka 13213 9864 
16 Kerala 2346 1873 
17 Madhya Pradesh 15003 11577 
18 Maharashtra 22867 16646 
19 Manipur 16 39 
20 Meghalaya 22 27 
21 Mizoram 83 38 
22 Nagaland 9 6 
23 Odisha 5142 5910 
24 Puducherry 91 70 
25 Punjab 6471 4705 
26 Rajasthan 7219 6334 
27 Tamil Nadu 10570 8237 
28 Telangana 11487 12086 
29 Tripura 422 358 
30 Uttar Pradesh 18739 16648 
31 Uttarakhand 308 298 
32 West Bengal 9763 8602 
33 Central User 18004 13889 
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Annexure-III 

State Wise Number Of Retailers Login 

State Name 
Number Of Login Retailers(Day Wise) 

21st July 20th July 
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 0 1 
Andhra Pradesh 3965 4054 
Arunachal Pradesh 0 1 
Assam 1281 1291 
Bihar 9164 9632 
Chhattisgarh 2360 2499 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1 1 
Delhi 20 26 
Goa 29 28 
Gujarat 4599 4376 
Haryana 2250 2548 
Himachal Pradesh 195 233 
Jammu and kashmir 370 410 
Jharkhand 1439 1588 
Karnataka 3888 3889 
Kerala 882 955 
Madhya Pradesh 4816 5214 
Maharashtra 10214 10291 
Manipur 1 0 
Meghalaya 8 8 
Mizoram 2 5 
Nagaland 1 0 
Odisha 2806 3108 
Puducherry 22 20 
Punjab 2640 3018 
Rajasthan 4084 4425 
Tamil Nadu 3756 4139 
Telangana 3127 3078 
Tripura 108 88 
Uttarakhand 407 446 
Uttar Pradesh 24741 26544 
West Bengal 3446 3845 
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Annexure-IV 

State Name 

Monthwise Login Retailers Count 

Jun-23 
JULY 2023  

(1st July to 24th July 2023) 
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 123 109 
Andhra Pradesh 67637 73950 
Arunachal Pradesh 13 5 
Assam 25782 26785 
Bihar 155786 207690 
Chhattisgarh 52071 52601 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 22 12 
Delhi 647 492 
Goa 521 498 
Gujarat 91083 91800 
Haryana 67215 52110 
Himachal Pradesh 7342 5038 
Jammu and kashmir 8793 8665 
Jharkhand 16697 29697 
Karnataka 103699 81038 
Kerala 21943 16460 
Madhya Pradesh 122993 103588 
Maharashtra 259056 216105 
Manipur 0 3 
Meghalaya 16 143 
Mizoram 123 115 
Nagaland 12 12 
Odisha 32399 53002 
Puducherry 666 465 
Punjab 82445 57934 
Rajasthan 104241 104640 
Tamil Nadu 105804 82877 
Telangana 54255 77677 
Tripura 1713 1762 
Uttarakhand 9449 7608 
Uttar Pradesh 424845 537104 
West Bengal 63196 66649 

 

*******  


